THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA

BY-LAW NUMBER 141 - 2009

A BY-LAW TO AUTHORIZE AN AMENDMENT TO BY-LAW NUMBER 109-2009 BEING A BY-LAW TO AUTHORIZE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA AND NELSON ARCHITECTURE INC.

WHEREAS the Corporation of the City of Kenora entered into a Contract between The Corporation of the City of Kenora and Nelson Architecture Inc. with respect to the provision of professional architectural and landscape design services for the Lake of the Woods Discovery Centre (By-law 109-2009); and

WHEREAS the Corporation of the City of Kenora deems it necessary to amend said contract;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora enacts as follows:

- 1. **THAT** Section 3.0 Scope of Work and Deliverables (Schedule B to the contract adopted by By-law 109-2009) be amended to include design and development of the interpretive elements of the Lake of the Woods Discovery Centre;
- 2. THAT the adoption of this By-law the City of Kenora, per Section 2.0 Assignment of Services of the contract with Nelson Architecture, is providing permission for Nelson Architecture to retain Lunny Design & Production Group, for an amount not to exceed \$50,000;
- **3. THAT** this by-law shall come into force and be in effect from and after the final passing thereof.
- **4. THAT** By-law No. 109-2009 is hereby amended.

BY-LAW read a First and Second Time this 21 day of September, 2009 BY-LAW read a Third and Final Time this 21 day of September, 2009.

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA:-

Leonard P. Compton - MAYOR

Joanne L. McMillin – CITY CLERK